
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Licensing Sub-Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 September 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Michael Stone (Chair), Chris Baker and Ben Maney

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declarations of Interests 

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act.

In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

4.  Determination of a New Private Hire Vehicle Application 5 - 46



5.  Review of a Private Hire Driver Licence 47 - 72

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 September 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
[...]
andards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



21 September 2016 ITEM: 4

Licensing Sub-Committee

DETERMINATION OF A NEW PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
APPLICATION
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Laura Manning – Licensing Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Millard  – Head of Planning and Growth

Accountable Director: Steve Cox -  Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is exempt: It is not to be published by virtue of Part 1 of Schedule 12 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to an individual.

If the report, or a part of this, has been classified as being either confidential or 
exempt by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, it is hereby marked as being not for publication. The press and public are 
likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any confidential or 
exempt items of business to which the report relates.

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: Not applicable

Executive Summary

Mr John Richmond has submitted an application for a Private Hire vehicle licence. 
The proposed vehicle falls outside the pre-licensing standards contained within the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Specification and Licence Conditions. 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 The Sub-Committee agrees:

(a) That there are exceptional circumstances to depart from its 
policies and approves the vehicle in respect of a Private Hire 
vehicle licence; or

(b) To refuse to grant the vehicle application as it does not meet the 
pre licensing criteria; or

(c) Any other decision deemed appropriate by the licensing sub-
committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2. Introduction and Background:

2.1 On 5th September 2016 John Richmond of 14 Hope Avenue, Stanford Le 
Hope, Essex, SS17 8DH submitted a new application for a Private Hire 
Vehicle licence. The application form, logbook and MOT are attached at 
Appendix A.

2.2 The vehicle is a Ford Mondeo, registration AV11 YYW. The vehicle was 
first registered on 31 July 2011; therefore it does not meet the Private 
Hire Vehicle Pre-Licensing Standards in relation to section 1.1, which states:

1.1. When first submitted for licensing, must be less than 4 years of age.

 A copy of Thurrock Council’s vehicle policy is attached at Appendix B. 

2.3 The vehicle was previously licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle by Thurrock 
Council between 7 May 2015 and 3 March 2016. A renewal application for 
the vehicle licence was not submitted and therefore the licence expired.

2.4 On 1 March 2016, prior to the vehicle renewal, Mr Richmond contacted the 
Licensing Department to advise he was suffering from an illness and 
undergoing treatment which meant he was not driving. Mr Richmond was 
advised that if the licence expired he could attend a sub-committee hearing in 
order to request the vehicle to be re-licensed.

2.5 The vehicle completed a compliance check at Thurrock Council’s Fleet 
Management garage on 13 September 2016. An update of the result of the 
check will be given at the hearing.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options: 

3.1 John Richmond’s vehicle is a non-wheelchair accessible Private Hire vehicle. 

3.2 The Council’s current Private Hire Vehicle policy does not prejudice the ability 
of the licensing authority to take into account all the appropriate 
circumstances of a particular application in reaching its decision.  Where it 
finds in an individual case that there are exceptional circumstances the 
authority may grant a licence for a vehicle that falls outside its normal criteria.

4. Reasons for Recommendation:

4.1 These are the options available to the Sub-Committee.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

5.1 No consultation is required or undertaken.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

Page 6



6.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places 
[...]
th principles of equality for the authority to 
either grant or refuse to grant a licence in this case, based on a full 
consideration of the facts. 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Section 17, Risk Assessment, 
Health Impact Assessment, Sustainability, IT, Environmental

The implications of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have been 
considered and can be found in 6.1 above.

8.  Background papers used in preparing the report:

 Town Police Clauses Act 1847

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

 Road Safety Act 2006 Section 52

9.  Appendices to the report:

 Appendix A -  Application form, logbook and MOT
 Appendix B – Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Specification and 

Licence Conditions

Report Author:

Laura Manning
Licensing Officer

Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Thurrock 
Council 

 
 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle 
Specification and 

Licence Conditions 
  

Page 17

jshade
Text Box
APPENDIX B



Version 08-06-14 2 of 29 

Hackney carriage vehicle licence 

Pre-licensing standards 

1. The vehicle must: 

1.1. Be wheelchair accessible with 8 or less passenger seats. Those Hackney Carriage 
proprietors whose vehicles were a saloon, estate or multi-passenger vehicle on 1 
February 2014 will be permitted to replace their vehicle with a vehicle that is not 
wheelchair accessible, if the licence is transferred to a new proprietor then any 
replacement vehicle thereafter must be a wheelchair accessible vehicle. 

1.2. When first submitted for licensing, must be less than 4 years of age. 

1.3. At the time of renewal of the licence be no more than 10 years of age, except for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles, which must be no more than 15 years of age. 

1.4. Any vehicle accepted for licensing as a Hackney Car
[...]
ourt); and 

16.1.2. Appeal against refusal to grant a Hackney Carriage Proprietor's licence (to the 
Crown Court) 

  

Page 27



Version 08-06-14 12 of 29 

Private hire vehicle licence 

Pre-licensing standards 

1. The vehicle must: 

1.1. When first submitted for licensing, must be less than 4 years of age. 

1.2. At the time of renewal of the licence be no more than 10 years of age, except for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles, which must be no more than 15 years of age. 

1.3. Speciality vehicles, classic vehicles and limousines can be more than 4 years of age at 
first point of licensing and will have no upper age limit, but must be subject to testing at 
a frequency according to age. These vehicles will also be exempt from other further 
requirements which may not be applicable to the vehicle type, at the discretion of the 
Licensing Department. 

1.4. Any vehicle accepted for licensing as a Private Hire Vehicle after, may only be replaced 
by a vehicle that is younger by reference to the dates of first registration. 

1.5. Be right hand drive, in good mechanical order and body condition and in operational 
order in every respect. 

1.6. Be suitable in size and design for use as a Private Hire Vehicle and to the 
manufacturers specification have: 

1.6.1. Rear Seat (width): The width of the rear seats, measured in a straight line 
widthways on the front edge of the seat must be such as will allow adequate 
seating accommodation to the extent of a minimum of 42cm (16 ½ "). 

1.6.2. Seats (length): The length of the seat from the squab to the front edge must 
be a minimum of 43cm (17") 

1.6.3. Knee Space: The measurement between the rear of the front seats and the 
squab of the backseat must be a minimum of 66cm (26") with the front seat at 
its centre point. 

1.6.4. An exemption may be granted to the minimum specifications above in special 
circumstances if agreed by the Licensing Department. (An example where this 
may be appropriate is where MPVs or Minib
[...]
 public service both inside and out. 

9.2. Vehicles without alloy wheels should be fitted with all 4 matching hubcaps. 

9.3. During the period of the licence the proprietor shall be in direct control of the day-to-day 
running of the vehicle. 

9.4. The vehicle shall not be used to convey a greater number of passengers than shown on 
the plate and licence, irrespective of the age of the passenger. 

9.5. No passenger under the age of 16 shall be permitted to use any side facing seat at any 
time. 

Page 34



Version 08-06-14 19 of 29 

9.6. On vehicles with side facing seats, notices must be displayed inside the vehicle in a 
prominent position advising that persons under the age of 16 must not be seated in a 
side facing seat. 

9.7. Whilst a vehicle is licensed as a Private Hire vehicle and at all times, shall not be driven 
by any person other than a driver properly licensed by Thurrock Council. 

9.8. If the proprietor permits or employs another person to drive the vehicle, that person 
must be licensed by Thurrock Council. The proprietor must have a copy of his/her 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire driver's licence before he/she commences to drive the 
vehicle. The proprietor will record the details of the licence in a register for that purpose. 
The copy of the licence will be retained until such a time as the driver ceases to be 
permitted or employed to drive the vehicle. It is the responsibility of the driver to notify 
the proprietor of the vehicle if he/she ceases to be permitted to drive. 

9.9. A Private Hire proprietor who makes provisions for the acceptance of bookings for a 
Private Hire vehicle, by advertising a private telephone number and/or mobile number 
and accepts pre-booked fares, whether or not on a Private Hire circuit, requires a 
Private Hire Operators Licence. This does not preclude a proprietor carrying the 
business cards of a properly licensed operator for whom he/she is working. 

10. Taximeter 

10.1. Where a Private Hire vehicle 
[...]

n. The trailer's full frame must be made of galvanised steel with a straight drawbar. 

o. The trailer shall not display any form of sign or advertisement not required or approved 
by the Licensing Department and Road Traffic legislation. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



21 September 2016 ITEM: 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Laura Manning – Licensing Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Andrew Millard  – Head of Planning and Growth

Accountable Director: Steve Cox -  Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is exempt: It is not to be published by virtue of Part 1 of Schedule 12 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to an individual.

If the report, or a part of this, has been classified as being either confidential or 
exempt by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, it is hereby marked as being not for publication. The press and public are 
likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any confidential or 
exempt items of business to which the report relates.

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: Not applicable

Executive Summary

Mr John Venus (DOB: 18/09/1972) is a licensed Private Hire Driver. Mr Venus has 
received a motoring conviction for failure to give information to identify driver etc, 
detailed at 2.2.1, which puts him outside the Council’s Statement of Policy and 
Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, 
Complaint and / or other matters.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 The Sub-Committee agrees:

(a) To take no further action; or

(b) To suspend the Private Hire Driver’s licence;

(c) To revoke the Private Hire Driver’s licence; or

(d) Any other decision the Sub-Committee deems reasonable

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background:

2.1 Mr John Venus (DOB: 18/09/1972) of 7 The Circle, Tilbury, Essex, RM18 
7RS, has been a licensed Private Hire Driver at Thurrock Council 
since 22nd April 2015. 

2.2 On 9th August 2016 Mr Venus contacted the Licensing Department by phone 
to advise he had received a motoring conviction. A further online check was 
completed. A copy of the check is attached at Appendix A and confirmed the 
conviction detailed below:

2.2.1

2.2.2 The other conviction on Mr Venus’ DVLA licence has previously been 
declared to the Licensing Department by Mr Venus; no further action was 
taken. The conviction is detailed below:

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options: 

3.1 Mr Venus does not meet the Licensing criteria under Thurrock Council’s 
statement of policy and guidelines relating to the relevance of convictions, 
formal / simple cautions, complaints and/or other matters (Motoring Offences 
– Major Traffic Offences). A copy of the policy is attached at Appendix B.

3.2 The Sub-Committee must therefore decide whether Mr Venus is a fit and 
proper person to hold a Private Hire driver’s licence.

4. Reasons for Recommendation:

4.1 These are the options available to the Sub-Committee.

Court Conviction Date Offence Date Offence Disposal
Unknown 14/07/2016 04/12/2015 MS90

Failure to give 
information as to 
identify driver etc

6 Penalty Points

Intermediate Motoring Offence (3+ points) - Major Motoring Offence

Court Conviction Date Offence Date Offence Disposal
Unknown 23/07/2015 31/01/2015 SP30

Exceeding the 
statutory speed 
limit on a public 
road

3 Penalty Points

Intermediate Motoring Offence 

Page 48



5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 

5.1 No consultation is required or undertaken.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on local 
authorities to do all that it can to prevent – 

(a) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social behaviour a
[...]
uch conviction. 
 

iv. If an applicant has been placed on the Sex Offenders Register then the 
period of seven years shall run from the date of removal from that 
register. Under no circumstances will an application be accepted from any 
person still on the register. 
 

v. Where there is more than one conviction for this type of offence, or the 
conviction has arisen as the result of the use or operation of a licensed 
vehicle in the course of public or private hire, the application will normally 
be refused. 
 

e) Drunkenness 
 
i. With a motor vehicle (No Disqualification) 
 
A serious view will be taken of convictions of driving or being in charge of a 
vehicle while under the influence of drink. 
 
An application will normally be refused where the applicant has a conviction, 
which does not result in disqualification, for an offence within 2 years of the 
date of the application. 
 
More than one conviction for this type of offence, within the last 5 years of the 
date of conviction is likely to be refused. 
 
ii. With a motor vehicle (Disqualification) 

 
Where a disqualification has occurred as a result of a drink-driving offence, at 
least 5 years free from conviction should normally elapse from the date of the 
restoration of the DVLA licence before an applicant is considered for a licence. 

Page 65



 
In addition, applicants will normally be required to show a period of at least 5 
years has elapsed after completion of detoxification treatment if they were an 
alcoholic. 
 
iii. Not in a motor vehicle 

 
An isolated conviction for drunkenness need not debar an applicant from 
gaining a licence.  In some cases, a warning may be appropriate. 
 
More than one conviction for drunkenness could indicate a medical 
problem necessitating critical examination and refusal of a licence. 
In addition, applicants will generally be required to show a period of at least 5 
years has elapsed after completion of detoxification treatment if they were an 
alcoholic. 

[...]
investigation, they may be referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
If a driver receives several complaints of a similar nature, they will be referred to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
27. OTHER OFFENCES 

 
Offences under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Hackney Carriage Byelaws and Section 167 
Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 
 
One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in the Town Police Clauses 
Acts and Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the 
Acts”) and Hackney Carriage Byelaws, is to ensure the protection of the public.  For this 
reason a serious view is taken of convictions for offences under the Acts (including 
illegally plying for hire and/or touting) when deciding whether an applicant is to be 
treated as a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 
In particular, an applicant will normally be refused a licence if (s)he has been convicted 
of an offence under the Acts in the previous 2 years or has more than one conviction 
within the last 5 years. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Determination of a New Private Hire Vehicle Application
	Item 4 - Appendix A1
	Item 4 - Appendix A2
	Item 4 - Appendix A3
	Item 4 - Appendix A4
	Item 4 - Appendix B - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Specification and Licence Conditions

	5 Review of a Private Hire Driver Licence
	Item 5 - Appendix A - On-Line DVLA Check
	Item 5 - Appendix B - Thurrock Council's Statement of Policy and Guidelines






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 September 
2016 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Chris Baker and 
Joycelyn Redsell

Apologies: Councillors 

In attendance:
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer
Paula Parrot
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

17. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

18. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

19. Determination of a New Private Hire Vehicle Application 

Mr John Richmond submitted an application for a Private Hire vehicle licence. The 
proposed vehicle falls outside the pre-licensing standards contained within the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Specification and Licence Conditions. 

On 5th September 2016 John Richmond submitted a new application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle licence. The vehicle was a Ford Mondeo, registration 
AV11 YYW. The vehicle was first registered on 31 July 2011; therefore it does 
not meet the Private Hire Vehicle Pre-Licensing Standards in relation to 
section 1.1, which states:

1.1. When first submitted for licensing, must be less than 4 years of age.

The vehicle was previously licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle by Thurrock 
Council between 7 May 2015 and 3 March 2016. A renewal application for 
the vehicle licence was not submitted and therefore the licence expired.



On 1 March 2016, prior to the vehicle renewal, Mr Richmond contacted the 
Licensing Department to advise he was suffering from an illness and 
undergoing treatment which meant he was not driving. Mr Richmond was 
advised that if the licence expired he could attend a sub-committee hearing in 
order to request the vehicle to be re-licensed.

The vehicle completed a compliance check at Thurrock Council’s Fleet 
Management garage on 13 September 2016. An update of the result of the 
check will be given at the hearing.

All parties summarised their cases and the Sub Committee retired to consider 
its decision accompanied by the Clerk and Legal Adviser at 19.09.

The Committee reconvened at 19.13.

The new private hire vehicle application was granted.

20. Review of a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Councillor Chris Baker declared an interest as he had communicated with Mr Venus 
in the past in his position of a councillor in relation to Council matters. Councillor 
Baker had also been a passenger in Mr. Venus’s Taxi. 

Mr John Venus (DOB: 18/09/1972) has been a licensed Private Hire Driver at 
Thurrock Council since 22nd April 2015.  On 14 July 2016 he received a motoring 
conviction for failure to give information to identify driver, which put him outside the 
Council’s Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, 
Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaint and / or other matters.

On 9th August 2016 Mr Venus contacted the Licensing Department by phone 
to advise he had received a motoring conviction. A further online check was 

completed, the conviction detailed an MS90, 6 penailty points the 
offence date was the 4 December 2015.

The other conviction on Mr Venus’ DVLA licence has previously been 
declared to the Licensing Department by Mr Venus; no further action was 
taken. The conviction is detailed as an SP30, 3 penalty Points the date of the 
offence was 31 January 2015.

The Chair of the Committee questioned if any further action was taken for the 
first motoring conviction. The Licensing Officer confirmed that the driver’s 
conviction was not put before the Licensing Sub Committee and confirmed 
that no further action was taken. It was questioned further the timeframe in 
which convictions must be declared to the licensing department. The 
Licensing Officer confirmed that this was 7 working days.

Mr. Venus declared that he received the penalty and completed the 
paperwork and sent it back to the DVLA. It was also added that he was 
moving house at the time and did not receive any further notifications.



All parties summarised their cases and the Sub Committee retired to consider 
its decision accompanied by the Clerk and Legal Adviser at 19.30.

The Committee reconvened at 20.22.
: 
It was resolved that the private hire driver licence was suspended for two 
months with the request that the applicant complete a DSA Driving 
Assessment or a private company alternative, and if not applicable Thurrock 
Councils taxi knowledge test. If the applicant failed to complete the licence 
would be revoked.

The meeting finished at 8.22 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

